The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION

Circular No.: 26 / 2022

Date : 04th Feb., 2022



SUB: SUBMISSION OF DETAILS OF MOVABLE/IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES OF THE STATE

ASSOCIATION OF THE BHARAT SCOUTS AND GUIDES.....REGARDING.

REF.: NHQ CIRCULAR NO. 56/2015 DATED 19.04.2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

It is to inform you that it was decided by the Competent Authority that a separate department of Estate Management to be established at the National Headquarters to support the State Association/District Association for proper utilization of the properties and also to develop fund raising scheme.

The Bharat Scouts and Guides is also taking up no. of Skill Development Projects from the Government of India as well as State Governments too.

For these purpose complete details of the properties owned or on lease with the State Association/ District Association is required to be kept in the Estate Management Cell of the National Headquarters.

You are, therefore, requested to kindly furnish the details in the **proforma** enclosed along with the photocopies of Registration/Lease documents.

The detailed information of the State Association properties should reach by 28th February, 2022 and detailed information of the District Association properties should reach to the National Headquarters by 31st March, 2022.

It is also requested that if there is any dispute of any of the property, this may kindly be informed as early as possible along with related documents, as our Hon'ble President Dr. Anil Kumar Jain and Chief National Commissioner, Dr. K.K. Khandelwal are very much interested to intervene/co-ordinate to help the State to solve the issue.

Thanking you and with regards,

Yours Sincerely,

(RAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK)
DIRECTORDS

Encl.: Proforma

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.

6. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.

DIR/PO/APRO/04.02.2022 PAGE 1